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: NOTE‘_The law provides: that pensions can begin only on the first day of April and October of each year. I s

FORM No. 1. Amended October 1, 1902

| APPLICATION of Indlgent Soldier or. Sailor of the late Confederacy for pension under the
Act of May 12, 1899, Hereafter use no nther blank but this.

IR

THE STATE OF TEXAS

;. County, Of e ///Z :

;"T&i th’e 'ﬁ&ﬁé}abzé c'm';'ty‘ Judge oﬁ%ﬂ% County, Tezas:

Your petxtloner, W f /%// respectfully represents that

i o he is a resulent citizen of ' “%/ ///% County, i in the State of Texas, and that he makes this

.‘apphcatlon for the purpose of obtamlng a pension under the "act passed by the Twenty-sixth Legislature of the State of
i " Texas, and approved May 12, A. D. 1899, the same being an act entitled “An act to carry into effect the amendment to
5 B “the Constitution of the State of Texas, providing that aid may be granted to disabled and dependent Confederate soldiers,
;;f:',.;.sallors, and thelr widows -under certain condltlons and to make an appropriation therefor, and T do solemnly swear,that ‘

“the'a answers I have given to the following questlons ‘are true. ) ' f

L

NOTE Apphcant must make answer to all of the following questions, and such answers must be written out
b g : ' plainly in ink.

What i your name? Answer W/’/ (j/ ( /ZZ@/‘

‘ .What is your age? Answer — //- Q 4,{4,/,( AA =2
' ‘In what County do you remde? Answer. ol W/L(%

| @o Jz:«;o o -

Ion have you resided in sald County and What is your postofﬁce address? Answar 54 \V/é?g/ y ,/,J
fj (2. /744, Lew,. QM{M_ .

. Q.v Have you apphed for a pension under the Confederate Pensmn Law heretofore, and been rejected ? If so, state when
“”'\ g s and where. Answer % L
‘/ . A

What is your occupation if able to engage in one? Answer /7{’ aJ7AA/LM/C«

~Q.” If your physical cond1t1Wt you are unable by your own labor to earn a support state what caused such
‘ “disability. Answer. / ?/

s il

! A—
Q. 'In what State was your command orlgmally organized? Answer £ //)’M

Q.. How long dld you serve? Give date of enlistment and discharge. Answer.. é/ M
- ...mu/f @/ _@W‘J .////! //F‘G-{

»":m N i ',.»,%‘:" oo S s
- Q. What wag the name or letter of your company and name or number of your TEglment? o /Cg/ -

N A2 Y

Q. _State whether you served in the infantry, artillery, cavalry, or the navy. Answer. N//ﬂ/bxéﬂ////z;

Q. State Whether or not you have received any pension or veteran donation land cerrtificate under any previous law, and

1f you answer in the affirmative state what pension or veteran donation land certificate you have received. Answer

C 6. 4///% , —
A / . - | | "’TX
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Q What property, and What was the value thereof have you sold or conveyed within two years prior to the date of this !

apphca,tlon? Ansgwer, M LAl sz,

Q What estate has your wife in her own right, real and personal and what is its.value? Angwer

Claae, ;’7" Al ﬂ%/ MM.

Q. What'income if any, do you receive? Answer........ 72z,
) s Yy y ;

L4

Q. " Are you in 1nd1gent circumstances; that 1s, are you in actual want, and destltute of property and means of subsistence?

* " ‘ Answer ' Ak,

h 7 Q Are you unable b your labor to earn g support? Answer
% : :

<

: Tr" Q, Hav you transferred to others any property of value of #ny kind for the purpose of becommg a beneﬁclary under -
’ fthlsklaw? Answer %//\

Q Dld you ever desert the {‘fonfederacy? Answer, A

Q Have you been contmuouslv smce the first day of J anuary, 1880, a bona fide resident citizen of this State? Answer

Q < If you omgmally enlisted in the Confederate service from the Sta,te of Texas, were you at the date of the passage of this

act a bona. fide resident citizen of the State of Texas? Answer....

Wherefore your petitioner prays that his apphcatlon for pension be app oved and that such other proceedmgs be had

in the premlses as are required by law. :

#s A (Signaturg of Applicant) Wlﬁ/ Ve * v//—\ Lz
5, Sworn to and subscribed before me this . L// w2y GF. %(A/ : A.D / ?017

: ’J.»:‘_,;. (sEAL,)

& - County Judge M County, Texas.

AFF IDAVIT OF WITNESSES

' (Nom—-’.t’here must be at least twor credlble witnesses, )
T H'E.'S Ty OF TEXA 8
COUNTY, op/,(/ mx//z .

o v, ke 3

"who are: personalp known to me to be credible citizens, who being by me duly sworn on oath, state that they personally

| know V ,K /./ 7'/ £ /‘7/ ; // //2 & / 2z : the above named apphcant for a pensmn and
'that they personally know that the smd %‘/ /7-// OZ/ //2 / - is unaple to

aupport himself by labor of any sort. EZ j | 2 z
AR L (Signature of Witness)
L o (Signature of Wltness)@ m

Sworn to and subscribed before ime this 4,/ day of A, D/ Q 4 "7

‘ (SEAL.) - i‘m

% zet -
County Judge County, Texas.




AFFIDAVIT OF PHYSICIAN.
)F TEXAS

CounTY OF.... M////Z ' Before me /é /7 ﬁx/M
County Jud M«%’ ................. County, State of Texas, on@: day personally appeared

D 5 % , who is a reputable practicing Wof"&ls County: %io being by me
( ‘ duly sworn on oath, states that he has carefully and thoroughly examined :

applicant for a pension, and finds him laboring under the following disabilities which render him nnable to labor at any

-work or calhng sufﬁment to earn a support for himself ... S o .

(Slgnatur hysician)
Swom to and subscrlbed ‘before me fhm < day of

. . T —
70 County ‘%ge M

“w

(SEAL )

. County, Texas.

.y

CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY JUDGE

‘ ’f"-‘-'THE.?;STATE o F TEXAS}
‘ "‘COUNTY OFM e Qt/’g@‘%ﬁ}’\—

! L County Judge of X2 4 0. : !‘ ~.County, State of ’IQ do hereby certify that on the l,/ s
{ ~day'g ey g S A. D. / ?ﬁ? before me came on to be heard the application of
' Vo for a pension under the Confederate Pension Law of this

| it ,’_j:State approved May 12, A. D. 1899 ; that the answers of said applicant to the questions propounded were made under oath
a8 the sam appear in"writing in the.foregoing’ application ; that the affidavits of the witnesses who are credible eitizens
i ‘before-me as the same hereinbefore appear, and that. the foregoing affidavit of Doctor. m

o '_who":; | put:.B%e practlomg physmlan of this county, was made before me. I also certify that the said applicant
S v dtlen » i8 not an inmate of the Texas Confederate:  Home, nor otherwise dis-
. qualified under the provision of Section 12, of the Confederate Pension TLaw. 1 further certl@ E gter considering all

the proceedings had before me relative to the said application for a pension by the said VQ a&-\ -

I find the said applicant is lawfully entitled to the pension provided by the Confederate Pension Law of this State, and I

hereby approve said application. - 2 o~
. ' Witness my hand and ceal of office at this /ﬁm
. : . | a4 day Ofl- M A.D / ¢ o 7

(8EAL.) o ’ : ' ~z

& Frrecet > ’ N
County Judge ‘ = County, Texas.

CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. « {
THE STATE OF TE XAS}

Court nf

for a pension, together with the proof in support thereof, was Jduly submltted by Hon.

Lol le—
W/PM'\ . County Judge of this
M

N

ounty, to the Comnnssloners of this

day bf ¥ M iy A. Df ' ‘7 and after a careful consideration of the same we find the said apph-
cant is lawfully entitled to thg pensmn prov1ded for. by* the Confederate Pension Law of this State, and we hereby approve

said application,
Witness our hands and seal of office at 7 bZ—,( this £ 2=
S - day of .. (OLEEs __ ADLDLO 7 TX

f

(Signature of Commissioners) W /4 A/%/\ //J—' | 4

(sEAL) , fea L,

o /%ﬁ% e

ey




657-603-3m.

Pending in the Honorable Commissioners Cowurt

of 7. i County, Texas,

béfqre the Honorable County Judge of said County.

......... . . eacenean County, Texas,
i %ply to thg, Clerk of the County Court of

the Sbate of &Zfd{ me in answer to the following 1nterrogatories and such cross interrogate 1es as may be
s pl'opounded by: the County J udge of said County, which will be read in evidence upon the hearing of applicant’s claim for pension
: ‘ "" in behalf of applica,nb, Said. testimony is material and indispensable to applicant in furnishing the required proof to h........_.. claim
T for a pension under the Act of May 12, 1899, the application for which is now pending before thé Honorable County Judge, and
- the. facts necessary and required to be proven und%the provisions of said Act, applicant believes can not be proven by any

: witness...._..'..’..re&uding in the County of... ﬁww (% nnd btate of Texas, of which he is a bona fide resident.
Lt . ; v ¥
- \} ]/ /z/ 4
' . (Applicant) Attorney....... for Applioant,

DiréCt Interrogatories to be propounded to the Witness.....

InT., 1. 'What Is your name? Age? Present place of residence and poEtoﬂ?ﬁ addressi ,
o Int 2, DQ‘yQu personally know, or did you at any time know )

............................................ who
PR G guis an applicant for-pension under'Act of May 12, 18&92” J E : ft 2 ' -
il 'INT 8. yHow‘ ong have you known! the said : & et e et applicant for pension
I and when‘and where did you first know him? \/Q ‘ g ﬁz o
INT 4 ‘fbDo you personally. know that the said..... . ﬂ .............................. applicaut for pension

_ " enlisted in the service of the Confederacy, and performed the duties of a goldier or a s (;Jor"
'INT 5., Do you personally know in what company and regiment the said éé ‘jf "‘:‘f""” "
o dpphcanb, enlisted and served in the Confederate army? When? Where? And the time of servxce° If you personally
knew and so have stated that he enlisted and served in the Confederate navy, then state: When? Where? And how

‘  long he so served? ﬂ ﬂ Z f
INT. 6. Do you furthér know that & e SE— ..the said

' ',I o ; l' CROSS INTBRROGATORIES.
Toﬂ‘ bg R('opqynded to ..... Q @ M‘MW

ORoss INTERROGATORY 1. If, in answer to the toregomg direct mterrogatones, you have stated ‘that you personally know

“or d1d know said applicant, and that you know that he enlisted in the service of the Confederacy and performed the duties of

- a goldier. or’ sailor,” and havmg named the company and regiment in which applicant so enlisted and served, then please state

. , fully whab is your source of s ledg d state whether or not you know or at any you knew of any other soldier or
A sailor by the name of ﬁ' J el serving in the same company

A S -
or reglmenb in which you say the said applicant..... {%fj w/ %M“"’ enlisted

or if ‘you have stated phat said applicant enlisted .mgl served in the navy of the Confederacy, then state whether or not you know

|
%

§

R 138 5




any otherrsailor of the same name as Sdld

applicant,
serving m%he same ‘command?

It you say that you so knew other soldlers orsailors of the same name of applicant’s, then can you and how do you identity
:and locabe ‘the ‘one from the other or othérs? ‘ ﬂ J
K " Cross INT. 2 "Are you positively cert,ai n bt sald.... e applicant
“for) pension, is the identical person serving as testified by you?

‘Cross INT. 3, It you have answered Direct Interrogatory No. 6 in the affirmative, then please state your source of
knowledge or informatlon" Is not this your answer simply based on con %ux {:;Q

SR CROSS INT 4 Do you know whether or not the T s NSOR

............................................. crennemanee. @pplicant

.y County Judge of said County, in said State,
e copy of; interrogatories, notlce, time and 1<suance of commlssmn and it is hereby agreed that the answers to the
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o -
"~"DEPOSITION lN PENSION cLAIMS, WITH CAPTION AND CERTIFICATES o 1589-506-2m
j T EX PARTE ) IN RE APPLICANT FOR CONFEDERATE PENSION
: V@ Under Act May 12,_18% in County -Commis-
. W , sioners Court of.. W/ |

County, Texas, before the Honorable County Judge of
said county. | . :

Applicant for Confederate Pension

A

'ers"and deposﬂ;lons of (1)

‘. R .—“ to the accompawermgatmm (2) \"/QAM—/\) : 2 4
: _ propounded to.. in the above entltled cause taken before (3) o = i \}>\ ; JK

N /A
- in_accordance with the accompanying (5) W !

"\ To ‘the first intefrogatory the said

~ Witness, answers

Int. Ist'~--J. BeAlleny I amwaamyears old Grahamq ..... Xhunb Loy TOX -
Bnd Int.
Jca:s, T-know him.
5rd int.:-
I have known him 64 years- every since I was born. Desotia Co.y
.ﬁemdmhmxwhnomhar.h;m e

........................................................................................................................................

SN He Served in COmpany B TTeh Texaq Reglment I think that it

i ~Q:W§§ inthe year, 1862, W& eilisgted, thit 1§ he and Iy T think

i" .during.the.year,.1862,.at.Henderson,. Rusk.County.,. Texas.... . He.was. . .
L . 7in service about 3 yesrs and 4 months

% ,.6 ‘th' ...... - : e s

I8 E

Yes.. I do.

vross Interrogatories.

'ffIst'~’ ‘
T e 18 Iy BrotHEY . WeTenI IS Tted Tt gether ay T Henaer s o I RUSK T
S Qounty, Texas in the same Company snd regiment, I know of no othe r
; . “sperson who bears the name of A. I..Allen.
‘ o 2nd =

I do. I know hin to be the same.

.............................................................................................
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THES ATE()F TEXAS

rti

COUNTY OF

Ini'T'éxar, any Clerk of the Dlsmct Court, any Judge and Clerk of tho County Cmm. or any Notary Pubhc Counties, are . .
rized to take depositions., . it
f the’ d

hin the Um(ed States—-any (.le:k of a lert of record havmg as al any Notary Publlc, or any mmissioner of Deeds

for Applicé_nt.

Witness.....

DEPOSI

VA

Befre he Honorabe County Judge of Said Gouny

Aﬁpli‘_cént_“ for Cpnfed;zra_fé Pe_r;s__io:n

Fee for taking De}osit;}an, 5.

Filed :
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- NEPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

R T

I
;" ;L. __ Ew$mam i
b s 17 = s A
B . Qtumptrnlm 5 @epattmmt
State of Teras
5 Qustin &{m J1 1907
E J. W. STEPHENS, COMPTROLLER
JOHN T. SMITH, CHIEF CLERK
e the Admtant General
To the Military Seecretary, '
War Department,
Washington, D. C.
Dear Sir:
S “%?‘?%'QWW%%% R I haVe the honor ‘to requeet the military reeord of
| | o v :
~~‘WW;@;[2%?.N....W;(Zzzm . " . assitopasenoes ‘, who is reported to have enlisted in
‘;’Company ..... sz ......................... 26( ..... Regiment _ clngé&hﬂZ;?gmf .....
i 1n the service of the Confederate States army
.urpose The person.above named 13 an applicant for a Confederate pension
granted by this State, and I desire to verify his proof of service.
. : -
I ! - Very respectfu]l
[]
[ /

15185~



INGS OF THE TEXAS STA TE ARCHIVES

+

REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLD

e

Austin, Texas, L
. August 31,1807}
e %M”W
i ¥
Ropert Allen, g

o4, 1lth .mem(.gw. C.5.4.

A o

Sy . T
£y -
“ﬂfuﬁrxf > r,
Sy .
% s et

=

J.W.Stephens’, Comptréller,

Military record,

] Nothing has been found of record

<3

EF Address: “The Adjutant General, i

‘ . ‘War Department, Washington, D, C.” :
| : {
“ 1282287 .
\ WAR DEPARTMENT, M
W THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’S OFFICE, ;

f)w:_zo._..oz. WQ@&OEUQﬂ H&u H@O.NO u

i

Respectfully returned to the : ‘

aoswwwouumﬂy
"~ State of Texas,
Austin.

The name Robert 0. Allen has not
been found on the rolls, on file in
this office, of Company A, 11th Texas
Infantry, C. S. A

to show that he was paroled or ree

leased from any military prison or

post.

oo
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o EETODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARGHIVES

? e T e T —— T T

,: 1777-808-2m

| Qtumptrnller’z ﬁDepartment

f State of dtems

| Augtin % 2.5 ./ya/

e . |

;}B the Admfemt Gereral

j J(the Military Secretary, . ,ﬁ
‘War Department . ﬂ ;>;1vpf@%

Washington, D. C.

I have the honor to request the militarybrecord_of

. z;fm;ﬁ;wmewwmmﬁmwho is reported to have enlisted in
a — :
__/4//Reg1ment Q//

1n the service of the Confederate States army

Purpose The pereon above named is an applicant for a Confederate pension

granted by thie State, and I desire to verify his proof of service..

*QVery respectfully,

)3/85 |



REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

!
Austin,Texas,SepigR3/07.
# ot
Towon,
ford
ol
B
-
Robert O,Allen o ._
late "B" 1lth Texas Inf;
Lt C.S.4. I
Comptr.State of Texas
Requests Fecord o above named, ,

Recelved AG 0., SEP 27

38

reported absent "discharged on sur=~

B2 Address: ‘‘The Adjutant General,
‘War Department, Washington, D. C.”'

1287065
WAR DEPARTMENT,

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE,

wasHingToN, October 1, 1907.

Respectfully returned to the
Comptroller,
State of Texas,
Austin,
It is shown by the records of this
office that one Robert Allen (name not
found as Robert 0. Allen), private,

Company B (alsc called H), 1lth Texas

Infantry, C.S.A., was enlisted Febru-

ary 26, 1862. On a mister roll of the|

company dated August 31, 1863, he is

Y

.mmos.m certificate of disability .....:...._w _

1863."

b
AP

The Adjutant General.

N

Ab,. G.o. ..Nm-c

T bt b




 REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

L e

WEBSTER JARVIS,County ATTORNEY. S.
W. R.HUDNALL,COUNTY CLERK . w.
WHIT OWEN, DisTrICT CLerk .

W.L . WILKERSON, PreCINGT

W, R.CASTLE CouNTY JUDGE . TOM C.SIKES, SHERIFF,

. H.FRIERSON, COUNTY TREASURER.
M.BELL,COUNTYAUDITOR .
M.EDWARDS, COUNTY SurvEYOR.
J.BURNS County SUPERINTENDENT.

W,
L WATTS TAXCoLLECTOR, B,
H.DAY, TaxAssesson D.

E.

CQUNTY COMMISSIONERS

No.l. R.M.KIRBY, PRECINCT NO.3.

J.A EDWARDS, PRECINGT NO.2, W.E YARBROUGH,PrecineT No. 4.

TYLERTEXAS. Oct. 11, 1920.

Hon. M. L., wigintonm, Comptroller,
) Austin, Texas. "

: Dear Sir:

e n——

LWHPTROLL IS CrFIcE
RECEIVED
CCT 14 1920«
Teferred to
No }

Will you kindly send to Mrs. R. 0. Allen, care of

Robt. Allen, Tyler, Texas, the nec

affidavit for mortuary warrant on

essary blank for making
the death of her husband,

R. 0. Allen, who drew Confederate pension under certifi-

cate No., 13185 from Smith County.
the 7th or 8th day of this month.

Mr. Allen died on

Your prompt attention will be appreciated.

Yours very

truly,

%,

LR

County Clerk. i




- . i R
REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STA TE ARCHIVES

. T e -

1

livs, R, OQ\Alleny : RN |
6/0 Robt. Allen, .
. Tyler, Toxeg.

Deay Madamge
' Complying with & request of W, Re qHudnall;
I en anclaéingvMortuary Warrant- pp11cat1on .

Blanks on account of the denth of lrs Re Os #llen, a
Confederate Pensioners ‘

_On yeoeipt of these blanks, properly oxecutod,
a warrant for the sum of ‘hirty Dollars will be 1senéd
in _favo:f of party filmg claim, ‘

¥

aE
1

. - Yours very truly,’

, Conptroller.
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A _;L,C‘ounty . Smith, & Meaaee

. do, hereb certlfy that I am the person to whom is entr usted the paying of the accounts ‘and 1ndebtedness of

the late A_ e y who was a pensmner of the

i 13’ 85and Whose orlgmal county is Smith

, dled on the

v19 2” in the town of. Tyler, = .y:

v‘.:;_;i- T FES ‘

That hewarrant Whlch apphcatlon is hereby made for, shall be applied to paying all or part of the ex~ -
~._penses i curred by the said, Densioner. Re . Allen.

further certlfy' that the warrant for the current quarter has not been cashed by the pensmner, to the '
;»best orm £ knowledge and belief, - i :

I am T,related to the pensxoner as (Frlend) aon) .. , : :
éand that my home 1s in the town of.... TY 1-91" ' riiony County of Smith,

State of. Texaa . , that-my- postoﬁ"lce address is .. Tylexr, Texas, 405 So. B‘annie
A Street.

e . Slg ned /(%ﬁ\ M

‘W. ‘R Hndnall County c:Lerk

Before me

, in and for the County
Of Smith

, State of Texas, personally ppeared RObt + Allen, -
‘who being by me duly@:%} ify (to and sign the foregomg statement.
: 52-& o Gounty Clerk
W&mandforsmj-'bh :

i 'y | (sar; of Office)

Texas

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKER.

e 1. Watere , do certify that I am undertaker in the
‘t:'fi‘town of. Iylex, =~ , County of. Smi‘bh - , State of ... Texas,

" thatI had charge of the body of.....Re_ Q. Allen: ‘ ’ , who died in the
: .:town of. . T¥lex, . . . . .., County of_ Smith, = , State of Texas. D)

f’jl/ 'C( .day of.t--QQ‘foObeI‘. : .19 20 ‘That said body was prepared for burial by me
A Jday of... Octo'ber, e . , 19 20 That said body was bumed in the
‘Hill

- | Cemetery, which is located in the County of... ¥mith s ‘
Texaa ’ B ‘and that T am of the oplmon that warrant herem apphed for should: be

' 1ssued to the sa1d R. 0. A?lﬁn’ ‘ who makes the
Slgned / g M

- Undertaker.

o ;‘:CER'I‘:I_AFI(_‘)‘ATE{_OF? PHYSICIAN. . sy
I I AL S AN .» do certify that I am a practicing -
in his last illness, and

Re.0. Allen

. I further certlfy that Iam of the oplmon that the Mortuary Warrant above requested should be 1ssued
1n the name of the aforementloned apphcant in accordance with Act passed by the Thirty-fifth Legislature,

nd approved March 2 1917 e ; & K 1X

’\“*~Physm1an

Physician’s Address TY ler, Texa 8.



